

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS ADDRESS CITY, FLORIDA ZIP CODE

July 29, 2016

Regulatory Division SPGP V Modification #1

To whom it may concern:

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) hereby modifies the Department of the Army Permit titled *State Programmatic General Permit (SPGP V) State of Florida* issued July 26, 2016. This is the first modification. The changes are as follows.

Delete Special Condition A.2.r. Add the following new Special Condition A.3.I. The effect of these changes is such projects will now be identified as "Yellow".

I. (For boatlifts in Monroe County). If construction of the lift involves new pilings."

Add text to and delete text from Special Condition B.18 so now read as follows (underline indicates added text and cross-through indicates deleted text). The effect of these changes change is to correct the requirements for submittals after completion of the work and, for federal projects, added a restriction (distance from shoreline) and reminder (consent-of-easement).

18. (For Subaqueous Utility Lines of the Transient Activities category.)

a. A Frac-out Contingency Plan similar to the attached plan will be developed, submitted with the application and then followed.

b. All subaqueous transmission lines crossing over, under, or in flood control channels/canals in Federal projects (either federally or locally maintained) which are installed with horizontal direction drilling (HDD) shall <u>comply with the following:</u>

(1) The project shall ensure the top of the HDD boring is a minimum of 10 feet beneath the bottom of the channel <u>including</u>plus a minimum 25 feet outside the channel edges and the estimated total drilling fluid pressure is less than 10 psi.

(2) Construction of directional boring vaults, junction boxes, and/or pads are not allowed within 25 feet of the top of the bank of any federal project.

(3) Projects not in compliance with these criteria shall not be eligible for authorization under SPGP V.

(4) Any activity within a Federal right-of-way shall require the Permittee to enter into a consent-to-easement with the Real Estate Division, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Jacksonville or Mobile District, as appropriate, prior to the commencement of any construction activity.

(5) The Permittee shall, upon completion of work, provide an as-built survey showing the horizontal and vertical location (X-Y-Z coordinates in NAD 83 and NAVD 88) of the object below the channel as it enters and exits the design edges of the authorized width of the channel, plus a minimum of 25 feet outside the channel edges.

c. Where the proposed subaqueous utility or transmission line is to be installed in navigable waters of the United States, at least 2 weeks prior to the start of the authorized work, the permittee must notify the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) and the Corps in writing that the work is commencing; and, again, upon completion of the work. The permittee shall notify the District Engineer in writing at the letterhead address, attention Regulatory Division; and, the NOAA, either in mailed correspondence to Nautical Data Branch Office of Coast Survey N/CS26, 1315 East-West Highway, Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 or by electronic mail correspondence, with scans of the requisite documents attached, through osc.ndb@noaa.gov and spgp@usace.army.mil. The postconstruction notification will include "as-built plans", signed and sealed by a registered surveyor/engineer licensed in the State of Florida, that certify the project is constructed as authorized; and, must include an accurate depiction of the location and configuration of the completed activity in relation to the mean high water of the navigable water.

c. The Permittee shall, upon completion of work, provide an as-built survey showing the horizontal and vertical location (X-Y-Z coordinates in NAD 83 and NAVD 88) of the object below the channel as it enters and exits the design edges of the authorized width of the channel, plus a minimum of 25 feet outside the channel edges.

The following are pen and ink corrections.

Special Condition A.3.k. refers to Special Condition 15, change to Special Condition B.18.

Special Condition B.5. refers to Special Condition 15, change to Special Condition B.17.

Special Condition B.6.b.(2). refers to Special Condition 18, change to Special Condition B.19.

Where Special Condition B.17.d. states "(described above)", change to "(described below)".

These changes are effective on the date of this letter. Authorization of activities that have commenced or are under contract to commence in reliance on SAJ-14 prior to the date of this letter will remain in effect provided the activity is completed within 12 months of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions concerning this permit modification, please contact Bob Barron at the letterhead address, by telephone at 904-232-2203 or by electronic mail at Robert.B.Barron@usace.army.mil.

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

Ari K White

for Jason A. Kirk, P.E. Colonel, U.S. Army District Commander